
 

Audit Committee Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 9.30 am Wednesday, 27 January 2021 

Via Microsoft Teams 
 

 

 
In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. Members of 

the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at:  
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings 

Members of the public wanting to raise issues/make representations at the 
meeting can do so by emailing Allison.hill@darlington.go.uk 24 hours before the 

meeting begins. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on :  

 
 (a)   28 October 2020; and (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 (b)   Special meeting held on 18 November 2020 (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
4.   Annual Audit Letter 2019/20 –  

Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 7 - 34) 
 

5.   Accounting Policies to be applied to the 2020/21 Financial Statements –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 35 - 56) 
 

6.   Final Accounts Timetable for the year ended 31 March 2021 –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 57 - 60) 
 

7.   Independent Review into the Oversight of Local Audit and the Transparency of 
Local Authority Financial Reporting –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 61 - 156) 
 

8.   Mid Year Risk Management Update 2020/21 –  

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings
mailto:Allison.hill@darlington.go.uk


Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 157 - 180) 
 

9.   Prudential Indicators and Treasury Management Strategy Report 2021/22 –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 181 - 220) 
 

10.   Audit Services Activity Report –  
Report of the Audit and Risk Manager 
 (Pages 221 - 244) 
 

11.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

12.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 19 January 2021 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Durham, Baldwin, Crudass, Lee, McEwan and Paley 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-Mail : Allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405997 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 28 October 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Lee (Chair), Durham, Baldwin, Crudass and McEwan 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Paley  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Helen Henshaw (Ernst and Young LLP) and Michael Mason 
(Ernst and Young LLP) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Peter Carrick (Finance Manager Central/Treasury 
Management), Luke Swinhoe (Assistant Director Law and Governance), Lee Downey 
(Complaints and Information Governance Manager), Andrew Barber (Audit and Risk 
Manager, Stockton Borough Council), Ian Miles (Assistant Director Xentrall Shared 
Services) and Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

A15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interested reported at this meeting. 
 

A16 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Audit 
Committee held on 16 September 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 16 September 2020 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

A17 AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 AND ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 

 The Finance Manager gave a verbal update to Members to inform them that the Audit 
of Accounts 2019/20 and Annual Governance Statement were not able to be signed 
off by the external auditors. 
 
He advised Members that the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require local 
authorities to prepar
[...]
Reference was also made to investments were to include £30m in property funds 

Page 3



 

 
-4- 

 

which were expected to increase the net return on investments by approximately 
£0.500m in future years; and the Treasury Management Budget which was forecast 
to underspend by £0.110m in 2020/21. 
 
The submitted report also highlighted that the authority had received a request from 
Darlington College to utilise the ‘Loans to External Bodies or Organisations; facility 
within the Council’s Capital Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED – That the submitted report be referred to Cabinet and that it be advised 
that this Audit Committee approves the revised prudential indicators and limits and 
notes the potential of Darlington College accessing the Council’s loan facility in 
accordance with the Capital Strategy; and notes the underspend in the revised 
Treasury Management Budget (Financing Costs). 
 
 

A23 AUDIT SERVICES ACTIVITY REPORT 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
Members with a progress report of activity and proposed activity for the next period. 
 
The submitted report outlined progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and provided a detailed feedback on the 
performance of the service and the position in relation to the completion of audit work.  
 
It was also reported that COVID-19 had brought challenges to the Authority and it 
continues to be the focus for a number of service areas; audit advice had been 
provided as required and time had been spent transitioning to new ways of working; 
and testing had been undertaken and good progress had been made to date. 
 
RESOLVED – That the activity be noted. 
 

Page 4



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 18 November 2020 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Lee (Chair), Durham, Crudass and Paley 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Baldwin and McEwan  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Helen Henshaw (Ernst and Young LLP) and Michael Mason 
(Ernst and Young LLP) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Peter Carrick (Finance Manager Central/Treasury 
Management), Luke Swinhoe (Assistant Director Law and Governance), Lee Downey 
(Complaints and Information Governance Manager), Andrew Barber (Audit and Risk 
Manager, Stockton Borough Council) and Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) 
 
 

A24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

A25 AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) providing Members 
with information on the outcomes of the external audit by Ernst and Young LLP (EY), 
of the Council’s accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020. 
 
It was reported that, in accordance with statutory requirements, which had been 
updated for (Coronavirus)(Amendment) regulations 2020, EY had audited the 
accounts and a copy of the report which outlined the results of their findings from the 
audit were outlined in the audit plan presented to this Committee in September 2020. 
 
Helen Henshaw and Michael Mason from EY advised Members that the audit work on 
the accounts had been completed and that an unqualified opinion on the Council’s 
2019/20 accounts would be issued; concluded that the Council had put in place 
proper arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness of its use of 
resources; and confirmed that the Council’s Annual Governance Statement was not 
misleading or inconsistent with other information known to them. 
 
Members gave specific consideration to items that were classified as unadjusted audit 
differences in relation to Assets Held for Sale and the Private Finance Initiative. 
 
It was also noted that EY had not raised any significant matters in relation to any 
significant deficiencies in internal control. 
 
RESOLVED - (a)  That the Auditors Audit Results Report on the Council’s 2019/20 
financial statements be noted. 
 
(b)  That Members note the Letter of Repr
[...]
 2019/20 audit work undertaken by Ernst and Young LLP (EY), the 
Council’s external auditors, for the benefit of Members and other interested 
stakeholders. 

 
3. The Letter will be presented at the meeting by a representative from EY. 

 
4. The letter confirms the Council’s accounts give a true and fair view for the year 

ending 31 March 2020 and that the Council have put in place proper arrangements 
to secure value for money in its use of resources. 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that the Annual Audit Letter be noted. 

 
Reasons 
 
6. The recommendation is supported to enable the Audit Committee to receive the 

results of external audit work carried out. 
 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Annual Audit Letter 2019/20 
 
Peter Carrick: Extension 5401 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific issues which relate to 
crime and disorder. 

Health and Well Being There is no specific health and well being 
impact. 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change  

There is no specific carbon impact. 

Diversity There is no specific diversity impact. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected equally. 

Groups Affected All groups are affected equally. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not affect the budget or policy 
framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision. 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

There is no specific relevance to the strategy 
beyond a reflection on the Council’s 
governance arrangements. 

Efficiency The External Auditors concluded that the 
Council had put in place proper arrangements 
to secure value for money in its use of 
resources. 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers 

 

Page 8



P
age 9



Darlington Borough Council 2

P
age 10



P
age 11



Darlington Borough Council 4

►

►

►

►

►

P
age 12



Darlington Borough Council 5

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

P
age 13



Darlington Borough Council 6

As a result of the above we have also:

P
age 14



P
age 15



Darlington Borough Council 8

P
age 16



Darlington Borough Council 9

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

►

P
age 17



P
age 18



Darlington Borough Council 11

P
age 19



Darlington Borough Council 12

The key issues identified as part of our audit were as follows: 

P
age 20



Darlington Borough Council 13

The key issues identified as part of our audit were as follows: (cont’d)

•

•

•

P
age 21



Darlington Borough Council 14

The key issues identified as part of our audit were as follows: (cont’d)

P
age 22



Darlington Borough Council 15

►

►

P
age 23



P
age 24



Darlington Borough Council 17

►

►

►

Proper
arrangements for

securing value
for money

Informed
decision
making

Working with 
partners and 
third parties

Sustainable 
resource 

deployment

P
age 25



Darlington Borough Council 18

P
age 26



P
age 27



Darlington Borough Council 20

P
age 28



Darlington Borough Council 21

P
age 29



P
age 30



P
age 31



P
age 32



P
age 33



P
age 34



 

 
 
  

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
27 JANUARY 2021 

 
 

 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES TO BE APPLIED TO THE 2020/21 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To update Members on the accounting policies to be applied in the preparation of the 

2020/21 Statement of Accounts (SoA).  
 

Summary 
 
2. This report confirms that the majority of the Accounting Policies used in the preparation of 

the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts remain appropriate. 
 

Recommendation 
 
3. The Committee reviews the accounting policies and approves their use in the preparation 

of the 2020/21 financial statements. 
 
Reasons 
 
4. The recommendations are supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence to 

reflect on progress in delivery of the 2020/21 S
[...]
onsibility of the Audit 
Committee to approve the audited set of accounts on or before 31 July 2021. 
  

3. Due to a potential change in the regulations brought about by recommendations in the 
‘Redmond Review’ (which is included on the Agenda) it is likely that the statutory deadlines 
will change to the 31 July 2021 for the unaudited SoA and 30 September 2021 for the full 
approval. 
 

4. The final accounts timetable serves as a tool for monitoring progress against the target 
dates to ensure compliance with the statutory deadlines. The enclosed timetable will still 
aim to comply with the original date of 31 May for the unaudited SoA so that there is less 
disruption to the normal work schedule of the Council. 
 

Recommendation 
 
5. Members are asked to note the key dates in the Final Accounts Timetable for 2020/21 

detailed in Appendix 1. 
 

Reasons 
 
6. The recommendations are supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence to 

reflect on progress in delivery of the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts. 
 

 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director  

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK 2020/21 
 
Peter Carrick: Extension 5401 

  

Page 57

Agenda Item 6



          

 
 
  

 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder There is no specific crime and disorder impact. 

Health and Well Being There is no specific heath and well being impact. 

Carbon Impact Some of the initiatives contained within ICT Strategy will 
help contribute towards the carbon reduction commitments. 

Diversity There is no specific diversity impact. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected equally. 

Groups Affected All groups are affected equally. 

Budget and Policy Framework This report does not affect the budget or policy framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision. 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

There is no specific relevance to the strategy
[...]
- including 
analysis of significant variances and any resulting corrective action including coding 
corrections. 

 

   
               26  Departmental Financing of capital expenditure. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

   
               30      Accounts Closed  
May   

4 Commence process of consolidation of individual cost-centre and subjective level 
accounts into statutory format for Statement of Accounts (SoA). 
 

 

   31   Produce signed unaudited Statement of Accounts. 

        
Sept      30    Audit Committee Meeting – approval of Statement of Accounts 
   30    Publication of audited Statement of Accounts     
     

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
27 JANUARY 2021 

 
INDEPENDENT REVIEW INTO THE OVERSIGHT OF LOCAL AUDIT AND THE 

TRANSPARENCY OF LOCAL AUTHORITY FINANCIAL REPORTING  
 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member – 

Councillor Charles Johnson, Resources Portfolio 
 

Responsible Director – 
Paul Wildsmith, Managing Director  

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To update Members on the outcome of the Independent Review into the Oversight 

of Local audit and the Transparency of Local Authority Financial Reporting.   
 

Summary 
 
2. In June 2019, the Secretary of State for the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 

Local Government (MHCLG) asked Sir Tony Redmond to conduct a review of the 
arrangements in place to support the transparency and quality of local authority 
financial reporting and external audit including those introduced by the Local Audit 
and Accountability Act 2014.   
 

3. This report summarises the findings and recommendations of the review and the 
subsequent Government response. 

 
Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that members note the contents of the report.  

 
Reasons 
 
5. To inform Members of the potential changes to the regulations.  

 
Paul Wildsmith 

Managing Director 
 
 
 
Background Papers: 
Independent Review into the Oversight of Local audit and the Transparency of Local 
Authority Financial Reporting. 
MHCLG response 

 
Peter Carrick: Extension 5401 

  

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for crime and 
disorder 

Health and Wellbeing No direct impacts 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change  

No direct Impacts 

Diversity No direct impacts 

Wards Affected No direct impacts 

Groups Affected No direct impacts 

Budget and Policy Framework  This decision does not represent a change to 
the budget and policy framework. 

Key Decision This is not an executive decision 

Urgent Decision This is not an executive decision 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

The proposals in the report support delivery of 
the Community Strategy through appropriate 
and effective deployment of the Council’s 
resources. 

Efficiency There is no specific efficiency impact.  

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers  

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
Terms of Reference for the Review 
 
6. In June 2019, The Secretary of State for the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 

Local Government (MHCLG) invited Sir Tony Redmond to conduct a Review of the 
arrangements in place to support the transparency and quality of local authority 
financial reporting and external audit including those introduced by the Local Audit 
and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act. 

 
 Review Objectives 

 
7. The Review was to examine the existing purpose, scope and quality of statutory 

audits of local authorities in England and the supporting regulatory framework in 
order to determine: 

 
(a) Whether the audit and related regulatory framework for local authorities in 

England is operating in line with the policy intent set out in the Act and the 
relate
[...]
d-external-audit-government-response-to-the-independent-review#fnref:2


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
27 JANUARY 2021 

ITEM NO.  
 

 
MID YEAR RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT 2020/21 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To update Members on the approach to and outcomes from the Council’s Risk 

Management processes.  
 

Summary 
 
2. Positive progress continues to be made within the Authority regarding the 

management of key strategic risks and with the work undertaken by officers to 
manage operational risk.      
 

Recommendation 
 
3. It is recommended this Risk Management Report be noted. 

 
Reasons 
 
4. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence to 

reflect on the Council’s approach to Risk Management. 
 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

  
Background Papers 
 

(i) Council’s Risk Management Strategy 
(ii) Corporate and Group Risk Registers 
(iii) Annual Risk Management Report to Audit Committee 16 September 2020 
 
 
Lee Downey 5451 
 

Page 157

Agenda Item 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder This report has no implications for crime and 
disorder 

Health and Well Being There is no specific health and well-being 
impact 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

There are no specific recommendations 
contained within the attached reports 
concerning Carbon Reduction. 

Diversity There is no specific diversity impact. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected equally 

Groups Affected All groups are affected equally 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not recommend a change to 
the Council’s budget or policy framework 

Key Decision This is not a key decision 

Urgent Decision For the purpose of the ‘call-in’ procedure this 
does not represent an urgent matter 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

There is no specific relevance to the strategy 
beyond a reflection on the Council’s 
governance arrangements  

Efficiency Insurance premiums reflect the pro-active 
approach taken to risk management within the 
Council.  

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

The report does not impact upon Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 158



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Background 
 
5. Risk Management is an essential part of effective and efficient management and 

planning and it strengthens the ability of the Council to achieve its objectives and 
enhance the value of services provided.  It is also an important element in 
demonstrating continuous improvement as well as being part of the Council’s Local 
Code of Corporate Governance that reflects the requirements of the 
CIPFA/SOLACE Framework of Corporate Governance.  

 
Information and Analysis 
 
Strategic Risk Outcomes 
 
6. A key element of the Council’s planning process is that the areas of potential risk, 

which could adversely impact on the ability to meet objectives, are identified 
together with the officer responsible for managing that risk.  These risks are plotted 
on to a standard likelihood and impact matrix with reference to management 
controls in place and working.  The shaded part of the matrix signifies the area 
above the ‘risk appetite line’.  Risks in this region require further specific 
management i.e. are priorities for improvement that have an appropriate 
improvement action plan.  Risk matrices that reflect the updated Council structure 
from 1 June 2018, are attached at Appendices A-D and show the current Council 
Corporate and Departmental risks.   
 

7. All risks are continually managed during the year by Corporate and Departmental 
Management Teams including any emerging risks identified.  In addition, Assistant 
Directors are required to confirm in their Annual Managers’ Assurance Statements 
(MAS) that processes are in place to ensure that controls identified to support the 
positioni
[...]
is document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

APPENDIX D 
 
RISK MATRIX 
 
RESOURCES 
 

 

LIKELIHOOD A 
Very High 

 

    

B 
High 

    

C 
Significant 

 1, 9, 26   

D 
Low 

  2, 3, 5    

E 
Very Low 

    

F 
Almost 
Impossible 

    

 IV 
Negligible 

III 
Marginal 

II 
Critical 

I 
Catastrophic 

 

IMPACT 

 

P
age 178



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 
RESOURCES RISK REGISTER 
 

Risk No. Risk Responsible 
Person 

Movement 
in Period 

Reason for 
Movement on Matrix 

Progress on Action Plan for Risks 
Above the Appetite Line that have 

not moved 

RE1 VAT partial exemption 
breech due to exempt 
VAT being close to the 
5% limit 

Elizabeth 
Davison 

None at 
C/III 

  

RE2 Fraud in General Andrew Barber Reduce to 
D/III 

Reduced from C/III due to 
low instances of fraud and 
sound systems in place.  

 

RE3 ICT security 
arrangements 
inadequate 

Ian Miles None at 
D/III 

  

RE5 Increased sickness 
absence adversely 
affects service delivery 

Elizabeth 
Davison 

None at 
D/III 

  

RE9 Instability within 
financial markets 
adversely impacts on 
finance costs and 
investments 

Elizabeth 
Davison 

None at 
C/III 

  

RE26 Joint Venture 
Arrangements impacted 
by a slow down in house 
building 

Elizabeth 
Davison 

None at 
C/III 

  

 
 

 

P
age 179



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
27 JANUARY 2021 

ITEM NO.  ...................... 
 

 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

REPORT 2021/22 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. This report requests Audit Committee to review and scrutinise the following prior to 

forwarding to Cabinet and Council for their approval and adoption: 
 

(a) The Prudential Indicators and Limits for 2021/22 to 2023/24 relating to 
capital expenditure and Treasury Management activity. 

 
(b) A policy statement relating to the Minimum Revenue Provision. 

 
(c) The Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22, which includes the Annual 

Investment Strategy for 2021/22 
 
2. The report outlines the Council’s prudential indicators for 2021/22 – 2023/24 and 

sets out the expected treasury operations for this period.  It fulfils key legislative 
and guidance requirements: 

 
(a) The reporting of the prudential indicators setting out the expected 

capital activities and treasury management prudential indicators included 
as treasury indicators in the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) Treasury Management Code of Practice 

 
(b) The Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy, which sets 

out how the Council will pay for capital assets through revenue each year. 
 

(c) The treasury management strategy statement which sets out how the 
Council’s treasury service will support capital decisions taken above, the 
day to day treasury management and the limitations on activity through 
treasury prudential indicators. 

 
(d) The key indicator is the authorised limit, the maximum amount of debt 

the Council could afford in the short term, but which is not sustainable in 
the longer term. 

 
(e) The investment strategy which sets out the Council’s criteria for 

choosing the investment counterparties and limiting exposures to the risk 
of loss. 

 

Page 181

Agenda Item 9



 

 

 
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

3. The information contained in the report regarding the Councils expenditure plans, 
Treasury Management and Prudential Borrowing activities indicate that they are: 

 
(a) Within the statutory framework and consistent with the relevant codes of 

practice. 
 

(b) Prudent, affordable and sustainable. 
 

(c) An integral part of the Council’s Revenue and Capital Medium Term 
Financial Plans. 

 
Recommendation 
 

4. It is recommended that the Audit Committee examine the following and pass on 
any comments to Council via Cabinet in order that they approve them: 
 

(a) The P

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 27 January 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Lee (Chair), Durham, Baldwin and Crudass 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Paley  
 
ABSENT – Councillor McEwan 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE –Helen Henshaw (Ernst and Young LLP) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Peter Carrick (Finance Manager Central/Treasury 
Management), Lee Downey (Complaints and Information Governance Manager), 
Andrew Barber (Audit and Risk Manager, Stockton Borough Council) and Allison Hill 
(Democratic Officer) 
 
 

A27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

A28 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Audit 
Committee held on 28 October and 18 November 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 28 October and 18 
November be approved as a correct record. 
 

A29 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2019/20 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) together with a copy 
of the Annual Audit Letter for 2019/20. 
 
It was reported that the Letter provided a high level summary of the results from the 
2019/20 audit work undertaken by Ernst and Young LLP (EY), the Council’s external 
auditors, for the benefit of Members and other interested parties and confirmed that 
the Council’s accounts gave a true and fair view for the year ending 31 March, 2020 
and that the Council had put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money 
in its use of resources. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Annual Audit letter 2019/20 be noted 
 

A30 ACCOUNTING POLICIES TO BE APPLIED TO THE 2020/21 FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to update Members 
on the accounting policies to be applied in the preparation of the 2020/21 Statement 
of Accounts. 
 
It was reported that the Accounting Policies, appended to the submitted report, are 



 

  

defined in the CIPFA Code of Practice for Local Authority Accounting in the UK 
2020/21 as the ‘specific principles, bases, conventions, rules and practices applied by 
an authority in preparing and presenting financial statements’. 
 
The submitted report confirmed that the majority of the Accounting Policies used in 
the preparation of the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts remain appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Accounting Policies be approved for their use in the 
preparation of the 2020/21 financial statements. 
 
 

A31 FINAL ACCOUNTS TIMETABLE FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 
on the Final Accounts Closedown Timetable for 2020/21.  
 
It was reported that the timetable detailed target dates for key actions in order to 
complete the Statement of Accounts in line with statutory deadlines and highlighted 
that the timetable served as a tool for monitoring progress against the target dates to 
ensure compliance with the statutory deadlines. 
 
It was also reported that the Audit Committee were responsible for approving the 
audited set of accounts on or before 31 July 2021; and due to a potential change in 
the regulations brought about by recommendations in the ‘Redmond Review’ (also 
appended to the submitted report); it was likely that the statutory deadlines would 
change to 31 July 2021 for the unaudited Statement of Accounts and 30 September 
2021 for the full approval. 
 
The Finance Manager closely monitors the achievement of the dates in the timetable 
throughout the final accounts period, following up delays and missed deadlines to 
ensure the overall timetable is achieved. 
 
RESOLVED – That the key dates in the Final Accounts Timetable for 2020/21, as 
appended to the submitted report, be noted. 
 

A32 INDEPENDENT REVIEW INTO THE OVERSIGHT OF LOCAL AUDIT AND THE 
TRANSPARENCY OF LOCAL AUTHORITY FINANCIAL REPORTING 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to update Members 
on the outcome of the Independent Review into the Oversight of Local audit and the 
Transparency of Local Authority Financial Reporting. 
 
It was reported that in June 2019 the Secretary of State for the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government invited Sir Tony Redmond to conduct a review 
of the arrangements in place to support the transparency and quality of local authority 
financial reporting and external audit including those introduced by the Local audit 
and Accountability Act 2014. 
 
The submitted report summarised the findings and recommendations of the review 
and the subsequent Government response. 
 
Members discussed additional training for Members of Audit Committee and the 



 

  

recommendation to appoint an Independent Person on the Audit Committee. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

A33 MID YEAR RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE 2020/21 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) updating Members 
on the approach to and outcomes from the Council’s Risk Management processes. 
 
It was reported that Risk Management was an essential part of effective and efficient 
management and planning and it strengthened the ability of the Council to achieve its 
objectives and enhance the value of the services provided.  
 
It was also reported that positive progress continued to be made within the Authority 
regarding the management of key strategic risks and the submitted report outlined the 
work undertaken by Officers to manage operational risks. 
 
The submitted report outlined these risks which are plotted on to a standard likelihood 
and impact matrix with reference to the management controls in place and working; 
and detailed progress made on improvement actions for those risks that had been 
identified as above the ‘risk appetite line’.  
 
Particular reference was made to the operational risk outcomes highlighted in the 
submitted report and in particular the risks associated with COVID-19 and services 
had reviewed their risk assessments to ensure Government guidance was being 
followed in relation to COVID-19 and identified any new hazards and risks that may 
be present due to changes in work activities. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Mid Year Risk Management report be noted. 
 
 

A34 PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
REPORT 2021/22 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) for Members of this 
Audit Committee to review and scrutinise the Prudential Indicators and Limits for 
2021/22 to 2023/24 relating to capital expenditure and Treasury Management activity; 
a policy statement relating to the Minimum Revenue Provision; and the Treasury 
Management Strategy 2021/22, which includes the Annual Investment Strategy for 
2021/22, prior to approval and adoption by Cabinet and Council. 
 
The submitted report outlined the Council’s Prudential Indicators for 2021/22- 
2023/24 and set out the expected treasury operations for this period  
and it was reported that the Council’s expenditure plans, Treasury Management and 
Prudential Borrowing activities indicated that they were within the statutory framework 
and consistent with the relevant codes of practice; prudent, affordable and 
sustainable; and were an integral part of the Council’s Revenue and Capital Medium 
Term Financial Plans. 
 
The Council’s Minimum Revenue Provision Policy sets out how the Council will pay 
for capital assets through revenue each year and details of the policy statement for 
2021/22 were included in the submitted report. 



 

  

 
The submitted report also included a Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22, 
which sets out how the Council’s treasury service will support capital decisions taken, 
the day to day treasury management and the limitations on activity through treasury 
prudential indicators.  
 
It was reported that the Strategy for 2021/22 will cover two main areas, Capital Issues 
and Treasury Management Issues and a summary of the key prudential indicators 
and limits were also contained within the submitted report; and these elements 
covered the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, the CIPFA Prudential 
Code, Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) Guidance, the CIPFA Treasury Management Code and the 
MHCLG Investment Guidance. 
 
It was also highlighted that the CIPFA Prudential code requires the responsible officer 
to ensure that Members with responsibility for treasury management receive 
adequate training in treasury management and training is arranged as required. 
 
RESOLVED – That this Audit Committee is satisfied with the Prudential Indicators 
and Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22 to 2023/24, the Minimum Revenue 
Provision statement, the Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 and the 
Annual Investment Strategy 2021/22, as presented in the submitted report, and that 
the report be forwarded to Cabinet for its onward referral to Council for consideration. 
 
 

A35 AUDIT SERVICES ACTIVITY REPORT 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
Members with a progress report of activity and proposed activity for the next period. 
 
The submitted report outlined progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity; provided feedback on the management of the risks 
on the corporate risk register; provided a breakdown of audit results against a set of 
key governance processes; provided a breakdown of audit work by functional service 
area within the Council; and highlighted progress against the balanced scorecard. 
 
RESOLVED – That the activity be noted. 
 


